
 

 

Introduction 

World trade generally rises and falls with the overall 
level of global economic activity. Global trading 
activities were sluggish during 2012, it declined to 
2.0 percent from 5.2 percent in 2011 and is expected 
to continue in 2013 at around 3.3 percent on account 
of slowdown in Europe The abrupt deceleration of 
trade in 2012 was attributed to slow growth in 
developed economies.  

Fig-8.1: 

 

 
The growth of world merchandise trade in 2012 was 
much lower compared to the rate of World Gross 
Domestic Product (GDP) growth for the year. Under 
normal conditions, the growth rate for trade is 
usually around twice that of GDP, but in 2012 the 
ratio of trade growth to GDP growth fell to 1:1. 

Four years after the eruption of the global financial 
crisis, the world economy is still struggling to 
recover. During 2012, global economic growth has 
weakened further. A growing number of developed 
economies have fallen into a double-dip recession. 
Those in severe sovereign debt distress moved even 
deeper into recession, caught in the downward 
spiraling dynamics from high unemployment, weak 
aggregate demand compounded by fiscal austerity, 
high public debt burdens, and financial sector 
fragility. Growth in the major developing countries 
and economies in transaction has also decelerated 
notably, reflecting both external vulnerabilities and 
domestic challenges. Most low-income countries 
have held up relatively well so far, but now face 
intensified adverse spillover effects from the 
slowdown in both developed and major middle-

income countries. The prospects for the next two 
years continue to be challenging, loaded with major 
uncertainties and risks inclined towards the 
downside. 

According to UN report on a set of some 
assumptions, growth of World of Gross Product 
(WGP) is around 2.2 percent in 2012 and is forecast 
to remain well below potential at 2.4 percent in 2013 
and 3.2 percent in 2014. At this moderate pace, 
many economies will continue to operate below 
potential. 

After plunging by more than 10 percent in the Great 
Recession 2009, world trade rebounded strongly in 
2010. Since 2011, the recovery of the volume of 
world exports has lost momentum. Growth of world 
trade decelerated sharply during 2012, mainly owing 
to declining import demand in Europe, as the region 
entered in to its second recession in three years, and 
weak aggregate demand in the United States and 
Japan. As a result, developing countries and 
economies in transition have seen demand for their 
exports weaken.  

The trade data of different regions and countries 
showed a clear sequence of the weakening demand 
that originated in the Euro Area transmitting to the 
rest of the word. Import demand in Greece, Italy, 
Portugal and Spain started to decline in late 2011 
and fell further during 2012, but the weakness in 
trade activity has spread further to the rest of Europe 
as well, including France and Germany. As a result, 
imports of the United States and Japan also slowed 
significantly in the second half of 2012. East Asian 
economies that trade significantly with the major 
developed countries have experienced 
commensurate declines in exports. For example, the 
republic of Korea, and Taiwan registered 
considerable drops in exports during 2012. China’s 
exports also declined notably. Further down the 
global value chain, energy and other primary 
exporting economies have seen demand for their 
exports weaken as well. Brazil and the Russian 
Federation, for instance, all registered export 
declines in varying degrees in the second half of 
2012. Lower export earnings, compounded by 
domestic demand constraints have also pushed down 
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GDP growth in many developing countries and 
economies in transition during 2012. This has led to 
flagging import demand from these economies, 
further slowing trade of developed countries. 

In the outlook for 2013, the continued weak global 
growth outlook and heightened uncertainties lead to 
expectations that world trade will continue to expand 
at a rather moderate pace of 4.3 percent in volume 
terms in 2013, compared to 3.3 percent in 2012 and 
6.8 percent during 2005-2008. 

Pakistan recent trade data also reflects the spillover 
effects in the growth of our exports. Geographically, 
the EU and the US represent the most important 
destinations of Pakistan exports and their markets 
absorb 31 percent and 23 percent of exports. While 
China represents the third most important 
destination with an 11.5 percent share. UAE, 

Afghanistan, Oman and Turkey have recently 
become important destinations. Therefore, slow 
down in US and European economies and weak 
demand have significant impact on Pakistan’s export 
growth. 

Exports 

Exports were targeted at $ 24.8 billion or 4 percent 
higher than last year for 2012-13. The moderate 
growth target was set on account of energy shortages 
and slow economic growth in developed world 
economies. Exports during the first ten months 
(July-April) of the current fiscal year reached to US$ 
20,147 million, up by 4.2 percent – rising from US$ 
19,329 million in the same period last year (Table 
8.1).  Export of food group increased by 12.3 
percent, textile group by 6.1 percent and other 
manufactures group increased by 8.7 percent.  

Table 8.1:  Structure of Exports ($ Millions) 

Particulars July-April % Change Absolute Change 2012-13* 2011-12* 
A. Food Group 3,953.4 3521.2 12.3 432.1
 Rice 1,607.5 1,736.1 -7.4 -128.6
 Sugar 393.2 14.9 2,538.9 378.3
 Fish & Fish Preparation 270.3 258.8 4.5 11.5
 Fruits 341.2 322.3 6.9 19.0
 Vegetables 214.4 136.0 57.4 78.0
 Wheat 52.7 112.7 -53.3 -60.1
 Spices 55.1 38.5 43.0 16.6
 Oil Seeds, Nuts & Kernels 28.2 23.4 20.5 4.8
 Meat & Meat Preparation 178.3 140.7 26.8 37.6
B. Textile Manufactures 10,749.3 10127.6 6.1 621.8
 Raw Cotton 138.1 433.5 -68.2 -295.5
 Cotton Yarn 1,851.7 1,468.6 26.1 383.1
 Cotton Cloth 2,231.2 2,004.5 11.3 226.7
 Knitwear 1,663.0 1,624.4 2.4 38.4
 Bed Wear 1,467.2 1,452.3 1.0 14.9
 Towels 647.4 554.3 16.8 93.1
 Readymade Garments 1475.6 1,319.6 11.8 155.9
 Made-up Articles 487.5 475.8 2.5 11.7
C. Petroleum Group 
 Petroleum Products 5.8 291.9 - -286.1
 Petroleum Top Naptha 0.0 518.4  -518.4
D. Other Manufactures 
 Carpets. Rugs & mats 96.7 104.4 -7.3 -7.6
 Sports Goods 263.2 271.6 -3.1 -8.4
 Leather Tanned 389.4 358.7 8.6 30.7
 Leather Manufactures 461.8 441.3 4.6 20.5
 Surgical Goods & Medical.Inst. 249.8 254.8 -2.0 -5.0
 Chemicals & Pharma. Pro. 635.7 910.3 -30.2 -274.5
 Engineering Goods 221.3 225.7 -2.7 -4.5
 Jewellery 1,143.7 646.3 77.0 497.4
 Cement 469.0 390.4 20.1 78.6
 Guar and Guar Products 119.0 110.1 8.1 8.9
Source: Pakistan Bureau of Statistics 
* Provisional 
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The increase in food group is attributed to an 
increase of 57.4 percent, 43.0 percent and 26.8 
percent in export of vegetables, spices and meat and 
meat preparation, respectively, during current year. 
Export of sugar also brought valuable foreign 
exchange of US$ 393.2 million to the national 
exchequer during this year as its export quantity 
increased considerably to 174,876 MT during Jul-
April, FY13 from only 25,180 MT during same 
period last year. However, export of rice declined by 
7.4 percent due to 10 percent lesser production and 
delay in harvesting due to late monsoon rain which 
kept the domestic price higher. Moreover, other 
competitors in rice export also kept the international 
market less favourable for Pakistani rice. The price 
and quantity both affected the value of export of rice 
this year. Total fall of 7.4 percent in export of rice 
during Jul-April, FY13 was around negatively 
contributed by 57.4 percent by quantity and 42.6 
percent positively by unit value. In quantum terms it 
registered a net loss of US$ 304.5 million while the 
favourable prices contributed positively by US$ 
226.2 million. One more aspect regarding export of 
rice which needs to be highlighted is the continued 
rise in the proportion of non basmati rice in overall 
export of rice which also affected the total export 
value of rice and the other reason was introduction 
of a high yield basmati rice variety in India last year 
capturing a substantial portion of international rice 
market. Other commodities fruits, vegetables, fish 
and meat preparations witnessed favourable trends 
in terms of value while price and quantity effects 
remained mix. Quantity of export of vegetables 
witnessed substantial improvement of 60 percent 
during first ten months of FY13 against same period 
last year.   Export of wheat declined considerably 
(53.3 percent) due to unfavorable international 
prices during 2012-13 compared to 2011-12. The 
decline in wheat export is also attributed to higher 
increase in domestic cost of production due to high 
input prices like fertilizer, insecticides, 
transportation cost and power cost resulting its non 
competitiveness in the international market. 

Exports of textile manufactures grew by 6.1 percent 
during Jul-April FY13 compared to same period last 
year and remained at US$ 10.7 billion. The gain in 
textile group is primarily due to increased exported 
quantity and favorable prices in international market. 
The expansion was broad based with visible increase 
in the export of cotton yarn, towels readymade 
garments, etc. Estimates suggest that both positive 
quantity and price effects contributed for the gain in 
textile sector. Prominent among these are the export 

of cotton yarn (26.1 percent growth), towels (16.8 
percent), readymade garments (11.8 percent) cotton 
cloth (11.3 percent), and made up articles (2.5 
percent).  Export of knitwear and bed wear, 
however, could not perform and registered a meager 
growth of 2.4 percent and 1.0 percent, respectively.  
Export of raw cotton declined by 68.2 percent during 
this period which is a positive sign. Recent data of 
growth in exports in the month of April was mainly 
driven by bed-wear, towels and readymade 
garments, which are valued-added products. The 
lessening of the power crisis and the restoration of 
electricity and gas supply to textile industries in 
Punjab in later part of winter has given some hope of 
achieving the set target of US$ 14 billion in textile 
and garment exports from Pakistan by the end of 
current fiscal year. The European Union preferential 
package on import of 75 items was in operation 
since December 2012 and our exporters have 
received more orders than in normal circumstances 
because of preferential duties. The growth in yarn 
and fabric exports was on account of improved 
energy supply and also on account of owners are 
installing their own power generating units to 
overcome the crises which helped in growth and 
export of home textile; towels and bed-wear as well.  

The exports of jewellery during ten months of 
current fiscal year have witnessed sharp increase of 
77 percent. The jewellery exports during the period 
under review is recorded at US$ 1.1 billion while 
during same period last year its export stood at US$ 
646.3 million. Pakistan’s jewellery exports to the 
rest of the world are rising much faster than to EU 
where the expatriate Pakistan origin has more 
spending power than in other areas. Moreover, 
removal of Indian jewellery from US GSP led to 
doubling of Pakistan jewellery export to the US. 
Cement sector also performed well and registered a 
growth of 20.1 percent during Jul-April, FY13 with 
a contribution of US$ 469 million to the overall 
exports. The rise in Cement export was led by a 
strong demand from African and Afghanistan 
markets. Most of the items under other manufactures 
group witnessed moderate growth in export value 
mainly due to the price effect whereas quantity 
effect in most of the items was negative or weak. 

Exports of engineering goods, petroleum products, 
and chemical & pharmaceutical products showed 
negative trends.  Export of petroleum products 
declined sharply and stood at only $ 5.8 million 
against $291.9 million during the same period last 
year whereas export of chemical & pharmaceutical 
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products declined by 30.2 percent and stood at US$ 
635.7 million.  

In absolute term the overall exports posted an 
increase of $ 818 million in the first ten months of 
the current fiscal year over the same period last year. 
Of this increase, 76 percent or US$ 621.8 million 
was contributed by textile manufactures while all 
other items increased by 24 percent or $196.2 
million.  This increase of $ 818 million was slashed 
due to a decline in exports of rice ($ 128.6 million). 

Trends in Monthly Exports 

The monthly exports for the period July-April, 2012-
13 remained mostly above the corresponding months 
of last year, averaging $ 2019 million per month as 
against an average of $ 1933 million last year. 
[Table 8.2] 

Concentration of Exports 

Pakistan's exports are highly concentrated in  few 
items namely, cotton & cotton manufactures, leather, 
rice and few others. Jewllery has recently become 
another mentionable item of our exports. The first 
three categories i-e cotton & cotton manufactures, 
leather, rice exports account for 63.7 percent of total 
exports during the first nine months of 2012-13 with 
cotton manufacturers alone contributing 51.4 

percent. The degree of concentration has changed 
over the years when these items contributed around 
70 percent of our total exports. However, as 
compared to last year it has not been improved. 
Further disaggregation reveals that almost all the 
export earnings have originated from textile 
manufactures. This pattern shows that Pakistan’s 
export is still concentrated in few items. The annual 
percentage shares of the major export commodities 
are given in Table 8.3. 

Table 8.2: Monthly Exports 
Month ($ Million) 

2012-13* 2011-12 
July 2057.5 2157.5
August 1911.2 1945.4
September 2218.5 1831.5
October 2015.6 1880.1
November 1895.6 1533.1
December 1969.5 1854.2
January 2023.2 1916
February 1835.5 2010.2
March 2134.1 1972.6
April 2130 2229
Total 20190.7 19329.6
Monthly Average 2019.1 1933
Source: Federal Bureau of Statistics. 
*: Provisional 
 

 
Table 8.3:Pakistan’s Major Exports (Percentage Share) 
Commodity 06-07 07-08 08-09 09-10 10-11 11-12 Jul-March* 

11-12 12-13 
Cotton Manufacturers 59.7 51.9 52.6 50.6 52.9 49.6 50.0 51.4
Leather** 5.2 5.8 5.4 4.5 4.4 4.4 4.8 4.5
Rice 6.6 9.8 11.2 11.3 8.7 8.7 8.8 7.8
Sub-Total of three Items 71.5 67.5 69.2 66.4 66.0 62.7 63.6 63.7
Other Items 28.5 32.5 30.8 33.6 34.0 37.3 36.4 36.3
Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Source: Pakistan Bureau of Statistics 
*: Provisional, **: Leather & Leather Manufactured 
 
Direction of Exports 

Although Pakistan trade with a large number of 
countries, its exports are highly concentrated in few 
countries including USA, Germany, Japan, UK, 
Hong Kong, UAE and Saudi Arabia.  The United 
States is the single largest export market for 
Pakistan, accounting for 15 percent of its exports 
followed by UAE, U.K and Germany. Despite 
concentrated in few markets, Pakistan has witnessed 
some geographical diversification in exports during 
last few years. Few years back, around 43 percent of 
the country’s exports were concentrated in five 
markets (USA, UK, Germany, Hong Kong and 

U.A.E.) of the world and remaining share of all 
other countries was 57 percent. This concentration is 
on continuous decline and the share of these five 
market is now stood at 36.3 percent during current 
fiscal year whereas the share of all other countries 
increased to 63.7 percent. This improvement in 
geographical diversification was mainly the result of 
the Strategic Trade Policy Framework (STPF-2009-
12 and the resulting increase in exports to China, 
Afghanistan and Bangladesh. 

Pakistan needs to diversify its exports not only in 
terms of commodities but also in terms of markets. 
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Heavy concentration of exports in few commodities and few markets can lead to export instability.   

Table 8.4: Major Exports Markets (Percentage Share) 
Country 07-08 08-09 09-10 10-11 11-12 Jul-Mar 

11-12 12-13* 
USA 19.5 18.9 17.4 16.0 14.9 14.8 15.1
UK 5.4 4.9 5.3 4.9 5.0 5.1 5.4
Germany 4.3 4.2 4.1 5.1 4.5 4.8 4.1
Honk Kong 2.7 2.1 2.2 2.0 1.7 1.6 1.6
U.A.E. 10.9 8.2 8.9 7.3 9.7 9.1 10.1
Sub-Total 42.8 38.3 37.9 35.3 35.8 35.4 36.3
Other Countries 57.2 61.7 62.1 64.7 64.2 64.6 63.7
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100 100.0 100.0
 
Imports 

The surge in imports during last couple of years was 
mainly driven through the rising commodity and oil 
prices. After growing at an average rate of 14 
percent per annum during last two years, Pakistan’s 

import growth slowed down and show negative 
growth of 1.02 percent during first ten months of 
current fiscal year. Current fiscal year has seen an 
easing of international commodity and oil prices 
which reflected in the Pakistan’s import bill during 
first ten months.  

Table 8.5:  Structure of Imports  ($ Million) 
Particulars July-April % Change Absolute 

Change 2012-13* 2011-12* 
A. Food Group 
 Milk & milk food 112.4 134.4 -16.4 -22.0
 Wheat Unmilled 0 0 - -
 Dry fruits 65.7 72.3 -9.1 -6.6
 Tea 323.0 302.0 7.0 21.0
 Spices 57.1 87.3 -34.6 -30.2
 Edible Oil (Soyabean & Palm Oil)  1,759.1 1933.6 -7.0 -174.5
 Sugar 4.1 13.4 -69.4 -9.3
 Pulses 282.8 320.3 -11.7 -37.5
B. Machinery Group 
 Power Gen. Machines 824.3 879.1 -6.2 -54.8
 Office Machines 216.4 240.0 -7.8 -23.6
 Textile Machinery 306.6 339.1 -9.6 -32.5
 Const. & Mining Mach. 122.3 111.0 10.2 11.3
 Aircraft Ships and Boats 487.4 415.3 17.4 72.1
 Agriculture Machinery 87.3 102.9 -15.2 -15.6
C. Petroleum Group 
 Petroleum Products 7766.6 7063.5 10.0 703.1
 Petroleum Crude 4595.9 5519.4 -16.7 -923.5
D. Consumer Durables 
 Electric Mach. & App. 676.2 676.7 -0.1 -0.5
 Road Motor Vehicles 1,192.3 1,311.1 -7.1 -97.9
E. Raw Materials  
 Raw Cotton 752.6 369.4 103.7 383.2
 Synthetic fibre 333.9 434.6 -23.2 -100.7
 Silk yarn (Synth & Arti) 449.3 503.9 -10.8 -54.6
 Fertilizer 498.6 1,081.8 -53.9 -583.2
 Insecticides 63.5 110.4 -42.5 -46.9
 Plastic material 1,151.4 1,287.5 -10.6 -136.1
 Iron & steel and Scrap 545.1 446.8 22.0 98.3
 Iron & steel  1285.2 1119.0 14.9 166.2
F. Telecom 1284.9 1050.2 22.3 234.7
Source: Pakistan Bureau of Statistics 
*: Provisional 
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It is in this perspective that imports were targeted to 
increase by 6.8 percent ($42.9 billion) during 2012-
13.  However, ten months import data suggests that 
imports decelerated by 1.02 percent against the same 
period last year. Lower import prices along with 
declining quantum in some of the categories of 
imports were the main reasons for slight fall in 
import bill. Group-wise data on imports show that 
the food, transport, textile and agriculture imports 
recorded decline during Jul-April, FY13, which 
partially has been offset by the rise in machinery, oil 
and metal imports during first ten months of FY13. 
Food group was mainly responsible in reducing the 
country’s import bill due to the decline in milk 
products, spices, palm oil, pulses and sugar imports. 
The decline in palm oil imports is attributed to both 
lower quantum and price. Record stock piles in the 
world and a reduction in export duty by Malaysia 
(the largest producer and exporter of palm oil), could 
be the primary reason behind the lower prices in the 
international markets. The lower import quantum 
may also be linked to the increased use of soybean 
oil after record production of soybean in Indonesia. 
The import of pulses is on declining trend on 
account of remarkable production of gram pulse. 
Last year, the import was higher on account of less 
production domestically and the gap was filled 
through import of pulses. This year  import of pulses 
is on declining side on account of  better production. 

Agriculture and chemical imports also recorded a 
fall during first ten months of FY13, because of the 
decline in fertilizer imports. Imports of 
manufactured fertilizer recorded a steep decline in 
quantum (58.9 percent) during Jul-April, FY13. This 
follows the high price of domestic fertilizer which 

led to lower Urea off-take during this period. In 
addition, large domestic inventories were also 
available from last year’s imports, which precluded 
the need for further imports. Machinery imports 
posted a rise of 3.1 percent during Jul-April, FY13. 
Category-wise data reveals that import of 
construction, mining machinery and telecom 
machinery increased, which more than offset the 
decline in import of textile, agriculture, and power 
generating machineries.  

Transport group imports fell by 1.3 percent due to 
the fall in import of road motor vehicles, CKD kits 
and motor cars during Jul-April, FY13, Lower 
import of CKD kits follows the fall in domestic 
production of cars in the country as manufacturers 
discontinued the Suzuki Alto and Daihatsu Cuore 
models. Moreover, more than 20,000 cabs were 
produced for the Punjab Government yellow cab 
scheme in FY12, which did not boost the domestic 
demand this year.  In addition amnesty scheme for 
legalization of smuggled vehicles also played some 
role for the demand of imported vehicles.  

The petroleum imports recorded a nominal 1.8 
percent increase during Jul-April, FY13 as compared 
to same period last year. Imports of crude petroleum 
declined by 16.7 percent in value terms, however, it 
increased by 6.5 percent in quantity terms. After 
witnessing slight upward trend during first quarter of 
current fiscal year, international oil prices remained 
stable downward during rest of the period which 
reflected in the import bill of crude oil.   The decline 
in import of crude petroleum was offset by the 
increase in import of petroleum products which 
witnessed a rise of 10.0 percent. 
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Direction of imports 

Despite fairly concentrated in a few markets, 
Pakistan’s import sources are witnessing a change in 
direction since 2007-08. The combined share of 

Pakistan’s major imports markets (Saudi Arabia, 
Kuwait, Japan, U.S.A., Germany and U.K.) has been 
declining from the 36.7 percent in 2007-08 to 28.6 
percent, at present, thereby showing a 8.1 percentage 
points fall during the period under review. 

Table-8.6: Major Sources of Imports (Percentage Share) 
Country 07-08 08-09 09-10 10-11 11-12 Jul-Mar 

11-12 12-13* 
U.S.A. 6.1 5.4 4.6 4.5 3.3 3.3 3.6
U.K. 1.9 2.6 1.7 1.6 1.2 1.3 1.7
Germany 3.2 3.8 3.4 2.3 2.5 2.5 2.5
Japan 4.6 3.6 4.4 4.1 4.3 4.2 4.4
Kuwait 7.5 6.6 6.9 8.2 8.9 8.4 8.7
Saudi Arabia 13.4 12.3 9.7 11.3 11.2 10.6 7.7
Sub-Total 36.7 34.3 30.7 32.0 31.5 30.3 28.6
Other Countries 63.3 65.7 69.3 68.0 69.7 71.4
Source: Pakistan Bureau of Statistics 
*Provisional 
 
Second Strategic Trade Policy Framework 
(STPF), 2012-15 

The government started the three year policy cycle 
and presented its first Strategic Trade Policy 
Framework 2009-12 in September 2009. The three 
year policy cycle was appreciated by the Industry as 
it allowed the medium term development projects to 
be implemented properly. STPF 2009-12 achieved 
its export targets at the end of 2010-2011. In spite of 
various challenges faced by economy, our trade has 
shown consistent improvement. Our exports 
increased by 27 percent in the year 2010-11 and 
touched a record level of US $ 25.4 billion. There 
was a slight fall of 4.7 percent in exports during 
2011-12, due to external factors like shrinkage in 
global demand in wake of the global financial crisis 
and lower prices of cotton in the international 
market.  

The second Strategic Trade Policy Framework 
(STPF) for next three-year period, 2012-15 
essentially build on the STPF 2009-12 and seeks to 
identify those aspects of Pakistan’s export 
competitiveness, which have been relatively less 
attended. The salient features of STPF 2012-15 are 
as follows: 

 Focus on Regional Trade 
 Create Regulatory Efficiencies 
 Promote  Agro-processed exports 
 Increase Exports from less developed regions of 

Pakistan 
 Promote exports of Services Sector 

 Enhance access to export financing and credit 
guarantees 

 Revamp Export Promotion Agencies  
 Mobilize new investment in export oriented 

industries 
 Facilitate exporting industry overcome energy 

crisis 
 Enhance Product and Market Development and 

Diversification 
 Undertake effective Trade Diplomacy 
 Increasing Green Exports 
 Rationalize the Tariff Protection Policy 
 Enhance Role of Women in Exports 
 Reform and Develop Domestic Commerce 

 

With the help of development interventions 
enunciated in STPF 2012-15, the government hopes 
to take Pakistan’s cumulative exports from $ 65 
billion to $ 95 billion. The STPF 2012-15 has three 
major parts. The first part consists of the 
interventions aimed at strengthening the existing 
trade related institutions and seeking to establish the 
‘missing’ institutions. The second part consists of 
the export development initiatives to overcome the 
competitiveness deficit identified in the form of the 
fifteen principles given above. The Cabinet has 
approved Rs. 5 billion for these initiatives for 2012-
13 and Rs 26 billion for the whole policy cycles. The 
third part of STPF 2012-15 consists of the regulatory 
amendments to Import Policy Order and Export 
Policy Order with a view to enhance the ease of 
doing business and streamlining of procedures and 
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strengthening the regulations related to public safety 
and security.  

The export development initiatives as incorporated 
in the STPF, 2012-15 are outlined below: 

 Mark-up support of 2% on prevailing Long Term 
Financing Facility(LTFF) for future 
import/purchase of machinery. 

 Mark-up Rate support of 1.5% on Export Finance 
Scheme (EFS) to selected export sectors 

 Ad-Hoc relief @ 3% of fob to offset the impact 
of higher cost of utilities for Pakistani exporters 
in selected sectors 

 Marketing development assistance for regional 
countries 

 Export promotion campaigns for agro-processed 
products 

 Encouraging the opening of retail outlets 
 Subsidizing 50 percent  cost of plant and 

machinery for establishing processing plants for 
meat, fruits, vegetables, dates and olives in 
Baluchistan, Gilgit-Baltistan , Khyber Pakhtun 
Khwa and FATA 

 Up-gradation of Rice Inspection Labs 
 Mark-up subsidy @ 100 percent of the prevailing 

mark-up rate and 50 percent subsidy for wire saw 
cutting machinery to reduce wastages for 
establishing mining and processing in KPK, 
FATA, GB and Baluchistan 

 Strengthening Women Chamber of Commerce 
 Establishment of Leather Export Promotion 

Council  
 
Trade Links with India 

On the face of massive economic challenges, a 
burgeoning population, energy and water shortages, 
and huge and growing numbers of unemployed 
workers, especially youth, Pakistan needs to look for 
ways to move itself out of the economic hole. 
Greater trade with India offers great possibility of 
economic growth for both Pakistan and India. 
Recent contacts meetings between the two sides 
appear to have yielded some good intentions to 
increase trade from its current level of $2.5 billion a 

year to $6 billion, still well below what many 
scholars and researchers estimate to be the potential.  

A historical review shows that at the time of 
independence, India and Pakistan were heavily 
dependent on each other. In fact, India’s share in 
Pakistan’s global exports and imports accounted for 
23.6 percent and 50.6 percent, respectively in 1948-
1949 which declined to 1.3 percent and 0.06 percent, 
respectively, in 1975-76. Pakistan’s share in India’s 
global exports and imports was 2.2 percent and 1.1 
percent, respectively, in 1951-1952 which gradually 
went down to 0.7 percent and 0.13 percent in 2005-
2006. India’s trade balance with Pakistan which was 
US$ 94.7 million in 2001 has increased to US$ 
948.6 million in 2006 and currently stands at 
approximately US$ 2 billion. Pakistan account for 
less than 0.5 percent of India trade and India account 
for above 3 percent. In formal trade via third country 
is estimated to be more than US$ 3 billion.  

Politically, India and Pakistan are perceived as arch 
rivals in the region. Since their independence, 
bilateral economic relations have been affected by 
political factors. With a vision to enhance peace and 
prosperity to flourish in the region, the two countries 
are now progressing toward a closer economic 
relation realizing the synergy of bilateral potential. 
Both governments have in the past two years shown 
courage and taken steps to follow up. Pakistan began 
in November 2011 by announcing that it would 
apply Most Favored Nation (MFN) treatment to 
goods coming from India by the end of 2012 (India 
granted Pakistan MFN in 1996.) In February 2012, 
both countries announced the conclusion of 
agreements on customs cooperation, mutual 
recognition of standards, and redressal of trade 
grievances. This was followed in March 2012 by the 
Pakistan Commerce Ministry’s announcement that it 
would replace the relatively short “positive list” of 
less than 2000 items that could be imported from 
India with a “negative list” of 1200 prohibited items, 
thereby, effectively freeing up trade in almost 6800 
previously banned product areas. In September 
2012, both governments announced a new visa 
agreement that included provisions designed to 
facilitate business travel and build an atmosphere of 
confidence and trust and for that the only way is 
economic partnership. 

Box-1 
Pakistan’s Market Access Initiatives 

Pakistan-China FTA  

The FTA was signed on November 24, 2006 and operationalised on July 1, 2007. China has given tariff preferences on 
7550 tariff lines at 8 digit H.S. Code to items of Pakistan’s export interest.   

Market access granted by China enabled Pakistan to maintain an overall growth trend in export performance in the first 
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five years of implementation of FTA. Pakistan-China volume of trade, which stood at US$ 4.1 billion in the year 
2006-07, recorded an increase of 116% as it exceeded US$ 8.9 billion in 2011-12.  Pakistan’s exports registered 279 
percent increase in 2011-12 as compared to 2006-07. Similarly, China’s exports to Pakistan also increased by 90 
percent during this period.  

Pakistan’s exports of rice, raw cotton, all crude mineral, petroleum, chemical elements, chemical material and product, 
leather, cotton yarn, cotton fabric, article of apparel and medical and surgical instruments increased substantially from 
the year 2007-08 to 2011-12.  

Pakistan-Malaysia FTA 

The FTA was signed on November 8, 2007 and operationalised on January 1, 2008. Malaysia has given tariff 
preferences on 10593 tariff lines at 9 digit H.S. Code to items of Pakistan’s export interest.   

Pakistan-Malaysia volume of trade, which was in the region of US$ 1017.80 million in the year 2006-07 reached all-
time high in 2011-12, amounting to US$ 2.66 billion showing an increase of 163 percent. Pakistan’s exports registered 
211% increase in 2011-12 as compared to 2006-07.Similarly, Malaysia’s exports to Pakistan also increased by157% 
during this period.  

Pakistan’s exports of rice, raw cotton, crude vegetables materials, chemical material and     product, leather, made up 
articles of textile material, hosiery, and sports goods have sustained increase from the year 2007-08 to 2011-12.  

Pak-Sri Lanka FTA 

Pakistan concluded a Free Trade Agreement with Sri Lanka on August 2002. The FTA came operational from June, 
2005.Under the bilateral FTA Sri Lanka offered 102 Tariff Lines at 6 digit HS code to Pakistan at Zero percent tariff. 
The bilateral volume of trade between the two countries increased from US$ 200 million in 2004-05 to US$ 374 million 
in 2011 and 2012. Pakistan’s export has increased by almost 100 percent during the said period. From US$ 155 million 
in 2004-05 exports registered an increase by exceeding US$ 305 million in 2011-12. 

The export items of Pakistan that maintained a healthy growth trend since implementation of bilateral FTA include rice, 
fish and fish preparations, cotton yarn, cotton fabrics, pharmaceuticals, knitted or crocheted fabrics and iron and steel.  

Pakistan-Iran Preferential Trade Agreement 

Pak-Iran PTA was signed on March 4, 2004. The Agreement became operational from September 1, 2006. 

Under the PTA Pakistan has been granted tariff concessions on 309 tariff lines at 6 digit HS code. Average tariff 
concessions are around 18 percent. Pakistan’s major projects covered under the PTA include rice, fruits, cotton, cotton 
yarn, pharmaceutical products and cutlery. 

Initially, the PTA gives tremendous boost to Pakistan’s export to Iran and the bilateral trade as well. In 2008-09 and 
2009-10 Pakistan’s bilateral trade with Iran crossed the magic figure of US$ 1 million, while export’s touched its peak 
in 2008-09 at the figure of US$ 400 million.  However, there has been gradual decrease in Pakistan’s exports to Iran as 
an aftermath of international sanctions imposed on Iran. The bilateral trade was its lowest in 2001-12 with the figure of 
US$ 306.6 million. The major reason for this decrease bilateral trade can be attributed to the reluctance on the part of 
Iranian side to fully implement PTA rates, thereby causing trust deficit on part of both sides.  

SAFTA 

The Agreement on South Asian Free Trade Area was signed on January 6, 2004. The first tariff reduction was enforced 
w.e.f. July 1, 2006. 

Under SAFTA, the member states maintain their respective Sensitive Lists wherein no concessions are granted. Items 
not included in the Sensitive Lists are offered tariff concession from 0-5 percent by the Contracting Parties. There are 
936 tariff lines at 6 digit HS code in the sensitive List of Pakistan under SAFTA. The tariff lines kept in the Sensitive 
List by the remaining member states are as follows; 

 India  614 
 Sri Lanka 906 
 Bangladesh  993 
 Bhutan  150 
 Maldives  152 
 Nepal  1038 
 Afghanistan 858 

 
Pakistan’s export to SAARC region which was recorded at US$ 1.9 billion in 2007-08 increased to US$ 3.5 billion in 
2011-12. 
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Balance of Payments 

Pakistan’s overall external account balance posted a 
deficit of US$ 2.12 billion during Jul-April FY13 
compared to a deficit of US$ 2.54 billion in the 
corresponding period last year. This relative 
improvement in the external account was entirely 
due to improvement in the current account, which 
posted a lower deficit of US$ 1.42 billion during Jul-
April FY13 against a deficit of US$ 3.35 billion in 
the corresponding period last year. The improvement 
in the current account was due to combination of 
CSF inflows, steady growth in worker’s remittances, 
improvement in trade balance and services account 
as it fell to $619 million against $2.4 billion last 
year. Moreover, on month to month basis current 
account posted a lower deficit of $354 million in 
April, 2013 as compared to deficit of $549 million in 
previous month. Although this reflects a positive 
sign but downside risk may uncertain the position. 

As against the current account, capital and financial 
account remained under stress during Jul-April, 
FY13 due to less foreign investment. Specifically 
against surplus of US$ 954 million in July-April, 
FY12, financial and capital account recorded a 
deficit of US$ 301 million during July-April FY13. 
Although net foreign investment improved slightly 
compared to last year, the fall in debt inflows (loans) 
and amortization of loans led to offset the financial 
account.  

Nevertheless, despite the improvement in the current 
and overall external account position, the country’s 
liquid foreign reserves have shrunk on account of 
payments. Repayments (charges, principal and 
interest on loans) of around US$ 2.2 billion to the 
IMF during July-April current fiscal year (up to 10th 
May) largely explain the depletion of reserves. This 
shrinking in reserves has put pressures on the Pak 
Rupee which depreciated by 4 percent during Jul-
April FY13. 

Table 8.7: Summary Balance of Payments US$ Million

Items July-June July-April* 
2010-11 2011-12 2011-12 2012-13 

Current Account Balance 214 -4,658 -3,354 -1,418
Trade balance -10,516 -15,765 -12,867 -12,541
     Goods:  Exports  25,356 24,696 20,470 20,501
     Goods:  Imports 35,872 40,461 33,337 33,042
Services Balance -1,940 -3,192 -2,384 -619
     Services: Credit 5,768 5,035 4,249 5,742
     Services: Debit 7,708 8,227 6,633 6,361
Income Account Balance -3,017 -3,245 -2,652 -3,090
     Income: Credit 716 826 670 413
     Income: Debit 3,733 4,071 3,322 3,503
Current Transfers Net 15,687 17,544 14,549 14,832
    of which:  
        Workers remittances 11,201 13,186 10,877 11,570
Capital & Financial Account 2,262 1,463 954 -301
Capital Account 161 183 144 193
Financial Account 2,101 1,280 810 -494
    Direct Investment In Pakistan 1,635 821 659 855
    Portfolio Investment (Net) 338 -144 -118 409
    Other Investment 172 680 332 -1,546
Net Errors and Omissions 16 -80 -142 -396
Overall Balance 2,492 -3,275 -2,542 -2,115
Source: State Bank of Pakistan 
*: Provisional 
 

Current Account 

Although the major contribution in the improvement 
in current account during Jul-April FY13 came from 

CSF inflows, contraction in trade account deficit and 
sustained growth in worker’s remittances also 
supplemented the improvement. Monthly analysis 
shows that current account balance recorded 
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surpluses in August and December 2012 while 
remaining in deficit during the other months of 
FY13. (Figure 8.3 ). CSF inflows of US$ 1.12 

billion in August and US$ 0.68 billion in December 
2012 largely explain the surplus during these two 
respective months. 

 

 
Trade account balance, the largest and most 
important component of the current account, 
recorded a marginal improvement during Jul-April 
FY13. Trade account deficit contracted by 2.5 
percent in Jul-April FY13 as imports declined 0.9 
percent during Jul-April, FY13 compared to same 
period last year whereas export remained almost the 
same (only 0.15 percent growth) compared to last 
year during the period under review. The decline in 
import bill was primarily caused by the fall in 
imports of fertilizer, food and transport group and oil 
prices whereas the contraction in export growth was 
on account of decline in textile exports. 

Credit of US$ 1.8 billion on account of CSF helped 
services account showed nominal deficit of US$ 0.6 
billion during July-April FY13 against a deficit of 
US$ 2.4 billion during the corresponding period last 
year. 

Income account registered a deficit of US$ 3.1 
billion in Jul-April FY13 against the deficit of US$ 
2.7 during Jul-April FY12. Both lower receipts and 
higher payments contributed to this increase in 
deficit in income account. While the payments in 
income account remained US$ 181 million higher 
during Jul-April FY13 than the same period level 
last year,  receipts fell by US$ 257 million.  

Capital & Financial Account 

Capital and financial accounts posted a deficit of 
US$ 301 million during Jul-April FY13 against a 
surplus of US$ 954 million in the corresponding 
period last year. While net foreign investment 
increased from US$ 658.2 million during July-April, 
FY12 to US$853.5 million during Jul-April FY13, 
net outflows of loans resulted in the overall 
deterioration of the capital and financial accounts. 
As against inflows of US$ 337 million, foreign long 
terms loans/credit recorded net outflows of US$ 268 
million during the period under consideration. 

Worker’s Remittances 

Following the impressive performance of last year, 
worker’s remittances continued to provide strength 
to the current account. During July-April FY13, 
worker’s remittances grew by 6.4. Monthly analysis 
show that after a drop in August, 2012, worker’s 
remittances rebounded in the following months 
(Figure:8.4). However, during quarter three FY13 
remittances again declined compared to the same 
period last year. The cumulative increase of US$ 
0.69 billion during Jul-April FY13 over Jul-April 
FY12 is largely attributed to the government’s 
efforts to divert remittances from informal to the 
formal channels. Since the launch of Pakistan 
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Fig-8.3: Monthly Current Account Balance
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Remittances Initiative (PRI), the share of worker’s 
remittances coming through banking channel has 

increased considerably from 75 percent in FY10 to 
90 percent in FY13. 

 

 

County-wise data shows that remittances from UK, 
Saudi Arabia and GCC countries sources increased 
that compensated the decline in remittances from 
USA, UAE and EU. The share of Saudi Arabia in 
overall remittances was the largest; with UAE and 

USA having the second and third largest shares. 
Other sources of remittances like UK and GCC 
countries also contributed to the increase in 
remittances during the period under review. 

 
Table: 8.8. Country/Region Wise Cash Workers' Remittances ($ Million)
Country/ Region Jul-Apr  

2011-12 2012-13* % Change % Share 
USA 1,922.4 1,819.9 -5.3 15.7
U.K. 1,263.7 1,611.11 19.6 13.9
Saudi Arabia 2,987.9 3,371.6 12.8 29.1
UAE 2,386.3 2,312.0 -3.1 20.0
Other GCC Countries 1,226.6 1,331.7 15.3 11.5
EU Countries 304.6 297.7 8.6 2.6
Other Countries 785.5 825.7 5.1 7.2
Total 10,877.0 11,569.7 6.4 100.0
Source: State Bank of Pakistan 
*: Provisional 
 

Foreign Direct Investment 

During Jul-April FY13, foreign direct investment 
(FDI) increased by 29.7 percent in contrast to a 
decline of 36.7 percent during the same period last 
year. During Jul-April, FY13 inflows of FDI 
remained at $1,893.6 million against $1,723.3 
million showing an increase of 9.9 percent. 

Sector wise data shows that major rise came in the 
financial business. In comparison to net inflows of 
US$ 46.1 million in July-April FY12, this sector 
attracted net inflows of US$ 248.7 million during 
Jul-April FY13. On the other hand, 
telecommunication sector continued to record net 
outflows during this period. Major source of inflows 

include UAE($281.5 million),  USA($271.6 
million), Hong Kong($204.5 million), UK($183.4 
million), Italy($172.8 million) and Switzerland 
($133.8 million)  

Portfolio investment witnessed a sharp rise during 
Jul-April, FY13 as it increased to $219.4 million 
against a net outflow of $63.5 million during same 
period last year. The inflow of portfolio investment 
played a major role in deriving the Pakistan stock 
market which witnessed a bullish trend during 
FY13.  
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Real Effective Exchange Rate 

Exchange rate of Pak rupee vis-a-vis basket of 
trading partner currencies usually referred to as 
Nominal Effective Exchange Rate (NEER) 
depreciated by 5.2 percent during Jul-Feb FY13 
compared to an appreciation of 1.04 percent during 
the same period last year. On the other hand, the 
relative price index recorded a rise of 1.06 percent 

compared with a rise of 5.0 percent during Jul-Feb 
FY12. The deceleration in the relative price index 
was attributed to a slowdown in domestic inflation 
during this period. The depreciation of NEER and 
narrowing relative prices led to depreciation in real 
terms. Real effective exchange rate therefore 
depreciated by 4.2 percent during Jul-Feb FY13 in 
contrast to an appreciation of 1.9 percent during the 
same period last year (Figure 8.7).  

 

 

 
Conclusion: 

The external sector performance is improving on the 
back of rising foreign investment witnessed during 
March and April, better improvement in remittances 
and narrowing of the negative gap in balance of 

payment. However, the fast shrinking of reserves 
and scheduled repayments to the IMF in the rest of 
FY13 and FY14 remains challenging. These 
challenges are required to be addressed through 
decisive structural reforms. 

 

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

200

40.0

50.0

60.0

70.0

80.0

Ju
l-1

0

Se
p-

10

N
ov

-1
0

Ja
n-

11

M
ar

-1
1

M
ay

-1
1

Ju
l-1

1

Se
p-

11

N
ov

-1
1

Ja
n-

12

M
ar

-1
2

M
ay

-1
2

Ju
l-1

2

Se
p-

12

N
ov

-1
2

Ja
n-

13

In
de

x 
(2

00
5=

10
0)
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